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Preface 
 

Since its establishment, the Japan Special Fund (JSF) and the Japanese Trust Fund for 

Consultancy Services (JCF) have  been important sources for supporting IDB’s technical 

cooperation activities through financing a wide range of innovative solutions to the 

countries of Latin America and the Caribbean region. 

Over the last fifteen years, the total contribution from the government of Japan for JSF 

and JCF reached US$233.5 million which is approximately 50% of the total trust fund 

resources mobilized by the Bank during that period. In 2001, the Government of Japan 

established a new special window within JSF, the Poverty Reduction Program (JPO), in 

order to support efforts to alleviate poverty in the region.  

The reason why there is strong demand for JSF is its flexibility in procurement and 

eligibility of sectors and activities for financing. JSF is a completely untied fund, which 

finances conventional technical assistance projects, capacity building and pilot projects. 

JCF is a semi- tied resource which establishes cooperation and knowledge sharing 

between Japanese and local experts through financing technical assistance projects. In 

2003, the Japanese Funds together financed 25 projects for US$12.1 million supporting 

various technical cooperation activities of the Bank such as preparation and 

implementation of loan projects, capacity building, and institutional strengthening.  

Latin America and the Caribbean region are still facing many challenges in social and 

economic development. We look forward to continuous support from Japan through JSF 

and JCF, while we ensure the efficient and effective use of the facility to strengthen the 

long-term development vision. 

 
 

Goro Mutsuura 
Coordinator for Japanese Trust Funds 

Washington D.C., July 2004 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

GLOSSARY 
 
 
 

IDB Inter-American Development Bank 
 

TC Technical Cooperation 
 

JSF Japan Special Fund 
 

JCF Japanese Trust Fund for Consultancy 
Services 
 

JPO JSF Poverty Reduction Program 
 

GoJ Government of Japan 
 

A Countries Argentina, Brazil, Mexico and  Venezuela 
 

B Countries Chile, Colombia and Peru 
 

C Countries Bahamas, Barbados, Costa Rica, Jamaica, 
Panama, Suriname and Trinidad and Tobago 
 

D Countries Belize, Bolivia, Dominican Republic, 
Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, Guyana, 
Haiti, Honduras and Nicaragua 

  
  

 



 

 



 

 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

1. OVERVIEW OF 2003 .............................................................................................. 1 

2. RESOURCES........................................................................................................... 1 

3. HIGHLIGHTS OF TC PROJECTS IN 2003......................................................... 2 

4. HIGHLIGHTS OF PROJECTS IN EXECUTION...............................................14 

5. OTHER ACTIVITIES IN 2003 ..............................................................................18 

6. REPORTING CURRENCY...................................................................................19 

7. MONITORING AND SUPERVISION ..................................................................20 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 
 
 
I.    IDB’S PRESS RELEASES AND IDB AMERICA’S ARTICLES…………..i 
 
II.   JSF PROJECTS APPROVED BY THE BANK……………………………..vi 
 
III.  JPO PROJECTS APPROVED BY THE BANK…………………………….xv 
 
IV. JCF PROJECTS APPROVED BY THE BANK…………………………….xvi  
 
V. JSF PROJECTS WITH BANK APPROVAL BY COUNTRY………….…..xviii 
 
VI.  JCF PROJECTS WITH BANK APPROVAL BY COUNTRY………….…..xix 
 
VII. JSF COUNTRY AND SECTOR DISTRIBUTION………………………….xx 
 
VIII. JCF COUNTRY AND SECTOR DISTRIBUTION………………………….xxi 
 
IX. JSF AUDITOR’S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS…………..xxii 
 
X. JCF AUDITOR’S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS…………..xxxiii 





1 

 

 

 
1. Overview of 2003 

 

 In 2003, the Bank approved 18 projects for a total of US$9.6 million financed by the Japan Special Fund 

(JSF).  These included 5 projects for the JSF Poverty Reduction Program (JPO) amounting to US$2.8 

million. 38.1% of these operations supported the social sector; 31.7% focused on infrastructure projects; 

and 17.4% involved environment sector, respectively. C & D countries received 44.5% of the support while 

A & B countries received 33.5% of the total financing.  Regional projects benefited from 21.9% of the 

funds. Costa Rica was the beneficiary country that received the most from the JSF/JPO in 2003, receiving 

19.8% of the total JSF/JPO approvals (US$1.9 million). It was followed by Columbia with 17.1% (US$1.6 

million) and Bolivia with 7.8% (US$0.8 million). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For Japanese Trust Fund for Consultancy Services (JCF), the Bank approved 7 projects totaling US$2.5 

million in 2003. 89% of the total approval was attributed to D countries. Among all the approvals, 59% was 

dedicated to the social sector, followed by 30% to infrastructure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The total approval to date for JSF amounts to US$185.2 million and US$23.2 million for JCF. 

 

2. Resources 
 

In 2003, the Government of Japan (GOJ) contributed JPY192.2 million (approximately US$1.6 million) in 

new money to JSF bringing the total contribution to JPY25,300 million (approximately US$205.6 million). 

The overall availability of JSF at the end of 2003 totaled JPY2,192 million (approximately US$20.5 
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million). GOJ replenished JCF by JPY211 million (approximately US$1.8 million) and had an available 

balance of JPY854 million (approximately US$8.0 million) by the end of year 2003.  The total contribution 

amounted to JPY3,267.4 million (approximately US$27.9 million). 

 

3. Highlights of TC Projects Approved in 2003 

 

3.1 Bolivia 

 
Strategic Environmental Assessment of the Northern Corridor of Bolivia 

Amount:  US$750,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Transportation 

Executing Agency:  National Road Services, SNC 

The Northern Corridor is a major axis of development for Bolivia.  Some stretches along the area are open 

to traffic but most of the roads are not usable during the rainy seasons. A future road, financed by the 

Bank’s loan BO-0200, will open the area to traffic year round.  The area is characterized by extreme 

topographical conditions, with a great diversity in climate and ecosystems and the presence of numerous 

indigenous and ethnic minority communities. The strategic environmental assessment will identify fragile 

population and ecosystems to evaluate potential environmental and social impacts in order to minimize 

adverse potential impacts and maximize benefits of the opening of the Northern Corridor. Due to the 

diversity and complexity of this highway, the assessment can’t be limited to the local level. It requires an 

analysis of the whole region, extensive knowledge of the area and interaction with people with deeply 

rooted cultures.  This will be financed jointly with JSF and the Fund for Special Operations of the Bank. 

Road Construction in Bolivia 
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Review and Modernization of the Drainage Master Plan for La Paz 

Amount:  US$750,000 

Fund:  JCF  

Sector:  Water and Sanitation 

Beneficiary Agency:  Municipality of La Paz 

The city of La Paz extends itself along the banks of the Choqueyapu River, which serves as a collection of 

rainwater and sewerage.  On February 19, 2002, the insufficient capacity of the drains and channels to 

handle a large volume of water resulted in major disasters  for the city including a considerable loss of 

human life. The Bank supports two programs addressing this issue: Disaster Prevention Program (1121/SF-

BO) and La Paz Urban Central Development Program (BO-0216). Both projects require a drainage master 

plan to address the flooding risk and the development of the drainage system in downtown La Paz. The TC 

will support to establish the Master Plan which will revise and modernize the current drainage system, 

focusing on the urban area of the city of La Paz.  

 

3.2 Brazil 

 
Support the Program of Culture and Citizenship for Social Inclusion  

Amount:  US$450,080 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Social Investment 

Executing Agency:  Secretary of Culture of the State 

of São Paulo (SEC) 

The Factories of Culture (PCCSI) promotes equal access to 

high quality cultural activities to at-risk children and 

adolescents from the most vulnerable districts of São Paulo’s 

periphery, in order to contribute to their integral development 

and their integration in society. This TC supports the 

development of a SEC’s socially oriented cultural policy that 

will be the driving force of PCCSI. The studies will identify 

the juxtapositions and gaps of the existing social interventions 

in the area; develop district diagnostics and plans that will 

serve to prepare and monitor social interventions; and develop 

the preliminary activities needed to set up the monitoring and 

evaluation systems of the Culture and Citizenship for Social 

Inclusion Program. 

 

Cultural Center in Brazil 
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Support for a Social Rental Housing Program Pilot Project 

Amount:  US$465,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Urban Development and Housing 

 Executing Agency:     Secretary of Culture of the State of São Paulo (SEC) 
In the past decade, a large exodus from Downtown São Paulo has left an enormous number of vacant and 

underutilized buildings. The government has a program to rehabilitate the area  (BR-0391) including a 

Social Renting Housing subcomponent that will build and remodel 1,600 housing units.  The technical 

cooperation funding is essential to allow the Social Renting program to play a role in reversing the loss of 

central São Paulo’s housing function addressing the needs of low-income families. The TC will design and 

appraise condominium management models, design a rental subsidy for low-income families and establish 

a management unit with the participation of the community.  

 
Nikkei Shimbun Article, May 27, 2004 in Brazil 
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3.3 Colombia 

 
Analysis of the Housing Market and Initial Development of Financial Mechanism for Low-Income 

Households 

Amount:  US$390,574 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Urban Development and Housing 

 Executing Agency:  National Planning Office  

The housing deficit in Colombia is estimated at 

approximately 2.6 million units. Current housing 

policy includes direct subsidies and credit to low-

income households to meet the demand for the 

acquisition, construction or improvement of their 

home.  The purpose of this TC is to enhance the 

effectiveness of the “Government Housing 

Program” (CO0241) for low income urban 

households by clearly defining the demand and 

supply; developing new housing finance instruments 

for lower income households; and creating 

mechanisms for continuous monitoring and 

evaluation of government housing programs. 

 

  Colombian House 

Integrity Indexes for Public Institutions 

Amount:  US$600,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Urban Development and Housing 

Executing Agency:  National Planning Office (Dirección Nacional de Plantación) 

The objective is to increase the country's knowledge of corruption and integrity issues in national, regional 

and local public institutions, by means of quantitative and qualitative measurement tools. The TC finances 

the validation of the national Integrity Index which will expand to a department and municipal level. These 

indexes are key benchmarks to determine the level of success and effectiveness of the loan “Program for 

the Renovation of the National Public Administration” (CO-0266) in which the improvement of public 

policy making and public service delivery is achieved in terms of their the efficiency, efficacy and 

accountability.  
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3.4 Costa Rica 
 
Sustainable Development of the Huetar Atlantic Region 

Amount:  US$600,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector: Environmental Protection 

Executing Agency:  Ministry of Planning 

The Huetar-Atlantic region has one of the highest poverty and unemployment rates in Costa Rica, and is 

recurrently being affected by floods that disrupt its productive capacity. Despite its current situation, the 

region is considered to have development potential due to its abundant natural resources including 

protected areas and forests as well as an area suitable for agriculture, with a road network for transportation 

to markets in the rest of the country and abroad through the Limón port.  

This TC supports the design and preparation of a Sustainable Program for the Huetar Atlántica Region 

(CR-0157) to encourage sustainable economic growth through promoting competitiveness in key economic 

activities of the region, such as reducing the exposure to risk of the region’s population and infrastructure, 

and fostering a sustainable use of the natural resources.  The TC will analyze the region’s institutional 

capacity, comparative advantages, environmental risk factors and the economic structure. Based on this 

analysis, the TC will prepare an action plan for sustainable development that will be implemented by the 

loan. The Government of Costa Rica has given the highest priority to the Program and the loan.  

Costarican Landscape   

National Strategy for Environmental Management 

Amount:  US$470,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Environmental Protection 

Executing Agency:  Ministry of Environment and Energy (MINAE)  
The TC supports the formulation of a “Participatory National Environmental Management Strategy” that 

helps reduce, mitigate, and solve environmental problems while promoting sustainable development in the 

country through a participatory process which involves the various public and private stakeholders. The 
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Strategy will contain: defining regulatory principles and criteria for environmental policy; defining 

management priorities and realistic use and conservation goals in keeping up the country’s needs; 

strengthening institutional capacities; and identifying and promoting plans, programs, projects, actions, and 

instruments aimed at addressing agreed-upon priorities. The Strategy will serve as a guide for  designing 

the new structure of MINAE and supporting the preparation of an Environmental Management Program, 

which could be financed by the Bank.  

 
Modernization of Expenditure and Taxation and Inv. Fund for Growth and Competitiveness 

Amount:  US$325,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Reform and Modernization of the State 

Executing Agency:  Ministry of Finance 

The Bank prepared a hybrid operation “Modernization of Expenditure and Taxation, and Investment Fund 

for Growth and Competitiveness Program” (CR-0140). One part of loan will be Policy Based, which will 

be disbursed in two installments to support deficit reduction measures. The other part is an investment fund 

to support activities in the fiscal area, customs administration, rural roads, small and medium enterprises 

and information technology among other activities. Resources of the loan will became available if the 

government meets the conditions for several expenditures and collection. This TC will analyze the tax and 

expenditure policy and procedures, define targets and benchmarks for measuring progress. In addition, the 

TC designs a program budget mechanism that can be used as a planning, management and evaluative tool.  

 

Slum Upgrading Program 

Amount:  US$500,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Social Investment 

Executing Agency:  Ministry of Housing 
Over the past decade, Costa Rica's major cities have seen the accelerated spread of "poverty belts" where 

some 20,000 families live concentrated in 175 substandard settlements. To address this problem, the 

Government of Costa Rica requested a loan for US$30 million to improve the living conditions of low-

income groups in the Metropolitan Area of San José and the cities of Esparza, Limón and Punta Arenas. 

The program would finance a comprehensive set of interventions combining investments in infrastructure 

and basic services with social actions targeted to the most vulnerable groups. This TC designs the tools to 

ensure that the benefit of the Program are targeted to low-income families in urban areas and the cost of the 

interventions benefits the maximum possible number of eligible families.  
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3.5 Dominican Republic 

 
Strengthening the Territorial Public Investment System  

Amount:  US$ 454,986 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Social Investment 

Executing Agency:  National Planning Office  (ONAPLAN) 

Decision making in the Dominican Republic is highly centralized and lacks input from local actors.  This 

results in a chronic situation since the central government is the sole service provider in most sectors. 

Provincial level entities and municipal governments have neither the normative responsibilities nor the 

access to technical and financial resources required to plan and manage investment programs. The 

Dominican Government recognizes the limitations of this system and is undergoing a modernization 

process to become more efficient, accountable, and open to citizen participation. The National Public 

Investment System-NPIS (DR0153) will allow greater participation of local and regional levels in the 

management of social investment projects that target vulnerable populations. The TC will develop the 

technical norms, procedures, and mechanisms that will create the institutional framework to support the 

NPIS.  

 

3.6 El Salvador 
 
Support the Water Resources Management in El Salvador 

Amount:  US$600,000 

Fund:  JCF 

Sector:  Environmental Protection 

Executing Agency:  National Water and Sewerage Administration, ANDA 
Historically, the availability of water resources in El Salvador has been considered ample. This situation 

has changed due to the population increase, pollution and general and natural resource degradation in its 

major river basins and watersheds. Water allocation is becoming a major source of conflict among sectors 

and regions in the country.  This situation prompted the government to foster the modernization of the 

water supply and sanitation sub sector, by supporting investments and processes that promote decentralized 

management of systems (1102/OC-ES). The Government of El Salvador recognizes that the 

decentralization of potable water and sanitation systems must be accompanied with integrated water 

resources management, particularly in the context of micro-watersheds where municipalities are located. 

This technical cooperation will foster the process of decentralization of water systems with appropriate 

information and management instruments to enhance water resources management activities at watershed 
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level, as well as to support the country in developing a national framework for integrated water resources 

management. 

 

3.7 Honduras  

 
Instruments & Methodologies for Targeting Children, Adolescents or Women who depend on the Streets 

for Survival  

Amount:  US$625,000 

Fund:  JPO  

Sector:  Women, Children and Youth 

Executing Agency:  Family Assignment Program (PRAF)  
Thousands of Honduran women, boys and girls depend their living on the streets or on garbage dumps. The 

data available for the situation is scarce and no comprehensive approach has been taken to address the 

problem. This TC seeks to fill out these data and policy gaps through a two-fold approach. First, it will 

provide comprehensive socio-economic data on the target population. Second, it will develop and test new 

sustainable methodologies to address the problem.  The project will finance the assessment of the situation 

among women and children depending on the streets in San Pedro Sula and Tegucigalpa in order to 

understand the current situation and will design an action plan. It will further include an analysis of the 

situation of the garbage dump of Tegucigalpa to design an integral and more sustainable approach to the 

social and environmental issues and the risks involved. Finally, the project will finance a pilot case for 

children working as garbage recyclers to go to school.  

 
Children from Honduras 
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3.8 Jamaica 

 
National Energy Diversification Strategy  

Amount:  US$750,000 

Fund:  JCF  

Sector:  Energy 

Executing Agency:  Ministry of Mining and Energy 
Currently more than 90% of Jamaica's commercial energy needs are met from imported petroleum. The 

country's long-term development sustainability rests on its ability to achieve security and diversity in the 

sources of energy supply at stable prices.  

The Government developed an energy sector policy intended to obtain energy supplies at the most 

economical cost through a combination of public and private sector participation, deregulation and 

liberalization of the energy sector and diversification of the primary energy mix. Preliminary evaluations 

indicate that natural gas in the form of liquefied natural gas (LNG) would be an ideal diversification fuel 

that could serve Jamaica's diversification objectives at a relatively cheaper price. A pre -feasibility study 

already identified 3 potential sites fo r project development. The purpose of this TC is to prepare the 

feasibility study for the introduction of LNG in Jamaica by the private sector. It includes a realistic 

evaluation of demand; a technological assessment; LNG terminal site selection; a model for 

ownership and operation; regulatory framework; LNG supply sources and options; transportation; socio-

environmental assessment; costing and schedule of preliminary design; investment model; and advisory 

services to assist in structuring the project and in the negotiating strategy. 

 

3.9 Mexico 
 

Analysis of the Social Strategy  

Amount:  US$377,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Social Investment 

Executing Agency:  Secretariat of Social Development (SEDESOL) 
The Mexican Government, in cooperation with the Bank, will invest US$350 million to reduce urban 

poverty and to evaluate social programs (ME-0255). The project will cost approximately US$25 million 

and will focus on a multiyear evaluation of the sustainable impact of SEDESOL’s social programs. These 

evaluations will allow important improvements in social program design within a framework of a coherent 

social policy strategy and will offer important information to redirect resources towards interventions with 

the highest returns.   

This TC will support all the preparation activities and provide the building blocks (validated evaluation 

methodology and design, data collection instruments) needed to develop the evaluations. The knowledge 
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sharing which will be achieved through this TC is very valuable for the Bank’s activities in other countries 

of the Region, given its focus on improving the measurement of the effectiveness of poverty reduction 

efforts. 

 

3.10 Nicaragua 

 
Support for the Preparation of the Citizens Security Program  

Amount:  US$300,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Social and Modernization of the State 

Executing Agency:  Minister of the Interior (Ministério de Gobernación) 
The citizens’ security and violence had become a priority issue for the Government given its high economic 

and social cost. One of the characteristics of the current violence situation in Nicaragua is the presence of 

gang groups called pandillas. 

Despite the creation of the Secretariat of the Youth and new legislation for the integral development of the 

Youth and Children, the institutions involved with security and protection of children and youth do not 

have the structure, capacity nor the resources necessary to cope with the problem.  In addition, the legal 

system is also inadequate to take preventive and control measures related to citizens’ security.    

To improve this situation, the Government with the support of the Bank is preparing a program to improve 

the conditions related to citizens’ security and reduce criminality among youth (NI-0168).   The program 

focuses on institutional strengthening of the entities involved in the attention to delinquent youth and the 

implementation of preventive programs. The objective of this TC is to design the interventions to be 

included in the loan.   

 

3.11 Panama 

 
Final Design of Panama City Treatment Plan  

Amount:  US$1,500,000 

Fund:  JCF  

Sector:  Water and Sanitation 

Executing Agency:  Ministry Health 
The metropolitan area of Panama City discharges a large amount of untreated liquid wastes into urban 

rivers or directly into the Panama Bay. The city residents’ concern about the condition of the Panama bay 

has been increased because of the visible deterioration of its waters and the potential risks to public health. 

Acknowledging the problem, the Government established a new institutional and regulatory framework for 

the sector and, with help of the international community, developed a Master Plan. Based on this strategy, 

the estimated investment to expand the sewerage system and provide proper treatment and disposal is 
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US$326 million. The government plans to implement the project in two stages over a period of at least 9 

years with resources financed through the Bank and the Japan Bank for International Cooperation (JBIC).  

In order to properly define the scope and components of the project, the following pre-investment studies 

are required: (i) final engineering designs for the expansion of the sewerage network, and (ii) a final design 

of an interception, treatment and wastewater disposal system.  

The first set of studies will be financed by the Bank’s loan (US$3 million) and the other studies will be 

financed with resources of JCF. Both engineering design carried out in parallel and jointly will define the 

scope of the first construction phase. 

Panama City  
 

3.12 Regional 

 
Caribbean Education Sector HIV/AIDS Response Capacity Building Program  

Amount:  US$ 565,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Health and Education  

Executing Agency:  Caribbean Community CARICOM 
The HIV/AIDS per capita prevalence rate for the Caribbean region is the second highest globally, and 

AIDS is already the leading cause of death for the 15-44 age group in the Caribbean region.  Although 

there is a general consensus that the epidemic is a national development challenge and not exclusively a 

public health issue, almost all technical assistance and funds from the different international and local 

partners continue to be channeled through the Ministry of Health.  

The education sector has a key role to play in preventing HIV and mitigating the effects on individuals and 

communities.  Some countries have education sector components of national HIV/AIDS strategic plans but 

most of these are weak and none are in a state of readiness for implementation.  The purpose of this TC is 

to improve the response of the education sector to the HIV/AIDS epidemic, as a partner in the multi-

sectoral strategy of the prevention and mitigation of AIDS in each Caribbean country. It will provide 
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practical and concrete models for the education sector to use in reducing HIV transmission rates among 

young people.  These benefits will be generated first in Jamaica, Belize and Guyana. The lessons learned 

will then be disseminated throughout the Caribbean region and the operation will assist other countries in 

the region to develop their own education sector responses to the HIV/AIDS epidemic.   

 
Mundo Maya Sustainable Tourism Program 

Amount:  US$750,000 

Fund:  JSF  

Sector:  Tourism 

Executing Agency:  Mundo Maya Organization (OMM) 
The Mundo Maya is a route that covers parts of Belize, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras and Mexico. It 

has enormous tourism potential due to its monumental archaeology sites, attractive natural surroundings 

and variety of etno-groups. The Region’s tourist attractions contrast with its poverty and a lack of basic 

services and job opportunities.  

The Mundo Maya Sustainable Tourism Program (MMSTP) has been designed to offer opportunities for 

economic and social development for the region through the participation of local communities in 

sustainable tourism projects. With help from the international community and active participation of the 

local community, pre-feasibility studies were completed and preliminary financial requirements were 

estimated at US$150 million. The outcome implies the restoration of archeological sites, access to the sites 

and basic infrastructure. This TC will support the preparation of funding applications which each country 

will submit to the Bank, other financial institutions and donors in order to implement the proposed MMSTP. 

 

 

 
Mundo Maya Archeological Site 
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4. Highlights of Projects in Execution 

 

4.1. Chile  
 

Strengthening Civil Society Organizations Networks through Information Technology 

Amount:  US$520,000 

Fund:  JPO 

Sector:  Social Development 

Executing Agency:  National Foundation for the Alleviation of Poverty 

The operation finances the organization and management of 17 Information and Networking Centers 

(Centros de Información y Vínculo, CIVs).  The Centers are used as the places for social gatherings 

directed by well-trained personnel, where community members have the opportunity to access 

educational, recreational and social activities.  The Centers will also contribute to strengthen the work 

done by 25 civil society organizations networks and their institutional capacity. Members of the 

communities and civil society networks are able to learn innovative technologies, share experiences and 

lessons learned.  They will also learn more about their rights and other information that can help alleviate 

poverty including the resources and social benefits available to low income groups.  It will be quality and 

timely information in an easy to understand format.  Another benefit to the community is the capability of 

obtaining official documents or processing paperwork via online instead of having to travel long distances 

to where government offices are located.  The use of communication technologies also contributes to set 

the basis for citizen participation in the public policy. These activities contribute to reduce social 

inequalities increased by the digital gap and enable low-income communities to participate in the 

challenges and benefits that derive from having access to knowledge and information.  The operation 

creates the conditions to help low-income communities groups share the benefits of growth.  This 

methodology serves as a model to elaborate a national strategy to replicate this model in other low-

income areas of the country. 

 

 

 
Internet Center (CIV) in Chile 

by Nybia La Guardia, Team Leader
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4.2. Guatemala 

 

4.3. Nicaragua 
 

Emergency attention to boys/girls and adolescents affected by hurricane Mitch in the city o f Managua 

Amount:  US$550,000 

Fund:  JSF 

Sector:  Social Development 

Executing Agency:  Casa Alianza (International NGO) 

Hurricane Mitch intensified the seriousness of the situation of children who live and/or work on the streets. 

The objective of this TC was to facilitate the immediate attention to children and adolescents in the city of 

Managua affected by the hurricane, offering appropriate health, education, lodging and training services. 

The executor, Casa Alianza, has broad experience in caring for this problem and its efficiency and integrity 

have been recognized internationally. The TC has been successfully executed with the following major 

outputs: 

1) Health Services: During 3 years, the project provided medical attention to 1,548 children/babies, with an 

overall total of 19,616 receiving medical attention. The main focus was HIV-AIDS, severe malnutrition, 

parasites, injuries, sexually transmitted diseases and mental health care.  

Support to the Program for the Improvement of the Surveys and the Measurement of Living 

Conditions 

Amount:  US$640,000 

Fund:  JCF 

Sector:  Social Investment 

Executing Agency:  National Statistics Institute (INE)  

The technical cooperation was aimed at improving the capacity of INE in the areas of data management 

and information technology, and was complimented with a studies fund to finance a research on living 

conditions. The first part of the project was successfully executed between April 2002 and July 2003 

generating the following benefits to INE: (i) A common database based on MS SQL 2000 to manage 

data from administrative records and household surveys; (ii) Migration of historic information to 

modern database system; (ii) Improvement in the data entering technology promoting the use of 

Internet to shorten the process; (iii) Development of an internal network at INE to facilitate knowledge 

exchange within the institution; and (iv) Improvement of INE’s Internet site. 

The operation has successfully modernized the internal data management capacity of INE, providing it 

with better tools to improve the quality and opportunity of the data generated. 

by Juan Antonio Mejia-Guerra, Team Leader
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2) Program “Luna”: Street Children are more vulnerable for being exposed to sexually transmitted diseases.  

This program developed several actions to: (i) prevent and educate about sexually transmitted diseases; (ii) 

test; and (iii) treat infected children. The program provided 8,103 attentions to 525 kids.  

3) Family Reintegration: The program supported the integration of 234 kids with their 

families through: (i) a minimum of two visits to the family before the child is taken 

back home; (ii) monitoring through visits at least every three months to the child and 

his/her family; and (iii) support children through a kind of scholarship that covers 

education, health, clothing, recreation, food and other expenses. 

4) Emergency home for girls. This home accommodated girls between 13 and 18 years old 

with no family ties and who are very vulnerable and often have a history of drug usage. 

This program provided 156 girls with shelter and started the rehabilitation process. 

It is estimated that 80% of the girls were able to overcome their crisis. Another home 

for young mothers was established to provide appropriate prenatal care, emotional and 

physical stability and support for social integration. During the period of 3 years 

while the TC supported the center, 93 young mothers and 52 babies were supported.  

 

 

 
Emergency home for girls in Managua, Nicaragua 
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4.4. Suriname  

Basic Education Project Preparation 

Amount:  US$150,000 

Fund:  JSF 

Sector:  Education 

Executing Agency:  Ministry of Education 

This TC achieved its objective to support the preparation of the Basic Education Improvement Project in 

Suriname (SU-0023).  The objective was to support the design, feasibility and analysis of the Program, as 

well as workshops and seminars.  The consultancies contracted included the University of Twente and SLO, 

as well as international and local individual consultants and covered issues such as the upgrading of the 

basic education curriculum, textbooks and teaching materials, teacher education, renovation and 

rehabilitation of school infrastructure, and the strengthening of school management. 

The reports presented by the different consultancies contributed greatly to the design of the Basic Education 

Improvement Project, approved by the Bank in December 2003.  This US$14 million loan is the second 

approval by the Bank in the education sector and will support the modernization and strengthening of 

Suriname's basic education system.  

The TC resources will assist the Ministry of Education and Community Development (MOECD) in 

reorganizing the present primary and junior secondary education system into a single 10-year basic 

education cycle. To accomplish this task, the ministry adopted a new curriculum, redesigned textbooks, 

undertook new techniques of teacher training, reformed the existing exa mination system and acquireed new 

teaching materials. As a part of the program, those primary and junior secondary schools now in poor 

condition were rehabilitated, as well as certain MOECD units and training facilities that needed renovations. 

Additionally, the program included activities to enhance the management capacity and autonomy of schools 

and to strengthen and equip the MOECD with the instruments and tools to conduct more effective ways to 

fulfill the responsibilities.  

 
Suriname Teacher and Student of a Public School 

By Jesus Duarte, Team Leader
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5. Other Activities in 2003 

 

Special Mission Trip to Japan –  
Business Seminar in Tokyo and Dialogue with Various Japanese Firms and Organizations    

The JSF team took part in the Business Information Seminar in Tokyo, which was hosted by the Bank’s 

Office in Japan. The seminar aimed at the dissemination of IDB strategy and policies in order for Japanese 

firms to be able to participate more actively in tenders and projects financed by the Bank. As a main 

speaker, the JSF team presented the information of JSF/JCF activities as well as the Bank’s strategies to 

various participants such as consulting firms, research institutes, accounting firms, and trading companies. 

In addition to the trend by sector and country, the JSF team explained “How to access the IDB project”, 

introducing the function of local representative office and current TC projects in pipeline, which resulted in 

encouraging the participants to be actively involved in the JSF/JCF program. There was a clear recognition 

among the Japanese firms that Japanese Funds, especially, the JCF program is attractive due to the larger 

size of recent projects and its flexible implementation. Finally, in order to strengthen the business linkage, 

videoconferences with wide range of business information are expected to be launched during the year of 

2004. In addition to the participation of Business Seminar, the JSF team explored the opportunities of 

linkage with Japanese NGO groups to participate in the poverty reduction activities in Latin America 

region through JPO program.  

 

Coordination Meeting with Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) in Honduras 

The JSF team participated in the coordination meeting between JICA and the Bank which has been held bi-

annually in Honduras. The goal of the meeting was to develop a mutual understanding of the latest JICA 

and IDB operations and strategy in Honduras, and exchange project pipeline information. The JSF team 

joined the session to introduce the general outline of Japanese Fund including operation performance, 

eligibility and procedure. The presentation was focused to disseminate information about the JPO facility in 

other to seek the future financial collaboration with JICA.  

 

Meeting with Embassy of Japan in Nicaragua and Honduras 

The JSF team had a meeting with the Embassy of Japan to seek an opportunity of collaboration with its 

Grass Roots Cooperation Fund and Japanese Trust Fund, especially with JPO facility. Needs of technical 

cooperation in both countries were stressed, and it was concluded that the future collaboration would be 

sought more actively, utilizing the sufficient capacity to provide technical know-how for social 

development.  
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From IDB’s Press Releases and IDB AMERICA’s Articles 

During 2003, the following JSF/JCF projects were mentioned in the IDB’s Press Releases and IDB 

AMERICA’s articles (see Appendix II): 

 

IDB’s News Release 

1.  Regional “Mundo Maya Sustainable Tourism Program” JSF US$750,000 

http://www.iadb.org/NEWS/DISPLAY/PRPrint.cfm?PR_Num=05/03&Language=English 

 

2.  Belize “Poverty Elimination Strategy Implementation” JPO US$300,000 

http://www.iadb.org/NEWS/Display/PRPrint.cfm?PR_Num=154_03&Language=English 

 

3.  Brazil “Support the Program of Culture and Citizenship for Social Inclusion” JSF US$450,080 

http://www.iadb.org/NEWS/Display/PRPrint.cfm?PR_Num=203_03&Language=English 

 

4.  Bolivia “Strategic Environmental Assessment of the Northern Corridor of Bolivia” JSF US$750,000 

http://www.iadb.org/NEWS/Display/PRPrint.cfm?PR_Num=239_03&Language=English 

 

IDB AMERICA’s articles 

5.  Ecuador “Social Indicators Integrated System (SIISE)” JSF US$1,000,000 

http://www.iadb.org/idbamerica/index.cfm?thisid=1521 

 

 

6. Reporting Currency 

For upgrading efficiency of the adminis tration of Japanese Trust Funds, the donor agreed in December 

2003 that the Bank would begin reporting the financial statements denominated in US Dollars as of January 

2004, instead of reporting in Japanese Yen since the Fund’s establishment.  The transition of the reporting 

currency was completed successfully in January 2004 and the FY2004 financial statements will be reported 

in US Dollars. 
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7. Monitoring and Supervision 
 

The JSF team conducted a monitoring mission to Chile and Uruguay in June 2003, to revie w and monitor 

the status of the on-going and completed TC projects from various aspects such as the operational, 

environmental, and social points of view.  

 

7.1. Chile 

 

Santiago-Valparaiso -Viña del Mar Toll Road Project 

Amount:  $554,590 

Fund: JSF 

Sector:  Transportation 

Executing Agency:  Private Sector Department (PRI) of IDB 

Bank’s Approval:  December, 2002 

The technical cooperation was designed to support studies that are indispensable for the completion of a 

thorough analysis of the project by the Bank. The emphasis was placed specifically on the environmental 

and social analysis which includes an extensive due diligence review of the project as well as public 

consultation plans. It is essential for this TC to meet the Bank's environmental and social guidelines which 

are necessarily stringent as a Multilateral Development Bank.  

The execution of the TC was successful in that the construction, contract and budget were in line with the 

original schedule. In addition, the TC had a positive impact to lower the cost of the bond issuance since the 

legal component was very complex. The TC supported the beneficiary to take an active role by sharing the 

risk of the project with various private investors such as pension funds. The regulatory framework for 

concessions was originally done by another IDB window, the Multilateral Investment Fund (MIF), which 

offers the major source of technical assistance grants for micro and small business development in the 

region. The guarantee scheme was successfully executed by Private Sector Department at the Bank (PRI) 

with a support of this TC. The success was resulted from the combined-working efforts of MIF, JSF and 

PRI, which demonstrated a significant effectiveness of inter-departmental technical cooperation to the 

region. This project has received 2 awards (the best project in Latin America and the best highway project 

in Latin America) in Chile, creating a demonstration-effect to follow as the best practice. 
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Plan for the Development of the Artisan Fishery Sector of the Vth Region of Chile  

Amount:  US$200,000 

Fund: JCF 

Sector: Fishery 

Executing Agency: IDB 

Bank’s Approval: October, 2001 

The objective of this technical cooperation was to conduct an economic and social evaluation of alternative 

sustainable development scenarios of the artisan fishery sector in the Vth Region of Chile, and to prepare a 

development and investment plan to implement the best alternative. This plan defined the framework for 

the actions of the different economic and social participants, both public and private, under a common 

objective for the development of this sector. The TC contained the following major activities: i) to prepare 

a diagnostic study describing and characterizing biological, technological, economical, environmental and 

social aspects of the sector; ii) to organize discussion seminars and technical workshops to validate the 

diagnosis; iii) to prepare a technical report presenting the alternative scenarios and characterizing the best 

one with analysis of its net benefits and probable distribution effects; and iv) to elaborate a sustainable 

development and investment plan to implement the best scenario for the artisan fishery sector in the Vth 

Region of Chile.  

This TC achieved one of the main objectives to: a) upgrade the education of the fishing efforts and fishing 

stock methodology; b) alleviate the lack of proper 

infrastructure and equipments for post harvesting; and c) 

change the independent selling attitude of fishermen. More 

importantly, this innovative consultation was effectively  

conducted because the methodology was well explained and 

agreed between FEDEPESCA, special consultant and 

fishermen.      The president of FEDEPESCA of Region V 

was satisfied with the result of TC and its success as a pilot 

project. Special attention was given regarding professional 

consulting service by Japanese consultants. It was 

confirmed that several workshops conducted by Japanese 

specialists were extremely productive to present a clear 

picture of methodology to fishermen. The program done by 

the TC will expand to the other regions, indicating that 

there is a possibility of a IDB loan after the effectiveness 

and sustainability of the TC is confirmed.  
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Development of Organizations of Older Adults 

Amount:  US$750,000 

Fund: JPO 

Sector:  Social Development 

Executing Agency:  Help Age International 

Bank’s Approval: January, 2002 

The project financed consulting services, training and public information activities directly benefiting low-

income older adults. The objective of this operation was to contribute to poverty reduction, increased social 

equity and improvement of the quality of life of older persons by strengthening the participation of low-

income older adults in community organizations, local, national and international networks. The main 

activities included the strengthening the older adults networks working with NGOs and facilitating the 

effective interaction and coordination mechanisms between government institutions and civil society 

organizations for social protection of the poorest elderly citizens. 

The TC contributed to boosting the expansion of the communication in various levels of elderly people 

through the participation of the state and local communities. The connection of the regional network has 

been strengthened via computer technology such as e-mail and a website. A leader of Red Tiempo, stressed 

that the TC had a strong impact on various stakeholders since the networking activity has been appreciated 

in many countries, and the member of participants is growing not only in Latin America but also in the 

Asian region. The visibility of the project is very high through well designed in-house website, attracting 

various civil groups in different countries who have been facing aging issues.  

 
Red Tiempos Website (www.redtiempos.org) 
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Support for the Preparation of a Vulnerable Neighborhood Intervention Program 

Amount:  US$ 745,000 

Fund: JSF/JPO 

Sector:  Social Investment 

Executing Agency:  Ministry of Interior 

Bank’s Approval: October, 2002 

The objectives of the TC operation were (i) to support the design and implementation of a loan for the 

strengthening of a vulnerable neighborhood intervention model in Chile (CH-0178), and (ii) to implement a 

pilot intervention in three neighborhoods of Santiago. The operation was divided into the following 

components and activities: a) analysis of experiences and definition of target neighborhoods focusing on 

typology for identifying and selecting neighborhoods for the vulnerable neighborhood program universe, 

and identifying public and private information available on the social prevention and infrastructure 

dimensions of citizen security at the central, regional, and local level; b) design of intervention model; c) 

strengthening of the subsecretariat of the Interior;  and d) pilot intervention including neighborhood 

organization training activities and investments in social prevention and infrastructure projects. 

The execution of the TC was successfully conducted with various international experts, academic 

specialis ts, and NGO staff. The TC contributed to unite the local and general policy in order to establish a 

model and standard conducted by consultants, police officers and vulnerable residents. This new approach 

has an impact to Agenda Chile Security (New Government program) which focused on: a) synthesizing the 

capacity and capability of security program; and b) adapting a new security policy. The TC was supported 

by lots of stakeholders with strong visibility. On June 16 2003, the President of Chile held a meeting with 

Minister of Interior and Minister of Justice to stress the importance of the new security policy and 

specifically mentioned his appreciation for the Japanese Fund.  

 
El Mercurio (Local Newspaper )Article 



24  

 

7.2.Uruguay 

 

Pilot Project for the Education Connectivity Program and Preparation of an Expansion Strategy 

Amount:  $748,200 

Fund: JCF 

Sector:  Education 

Executing Agency: Educational Connectivity Committee integrated by the Secretary of the 

Presidency, the National Public Education Administration (ANEP) and the 

National Telecommunication Administration (ANTEL) 

Bank’s Approval: December, 2001 

The objective of the project was to develop a definition and strategy of the Educational Connectivity 

Program that provides access and training to students and teachers of the public education system, 

including primary, secondary and technical education. The specific scope of the project included: i) 

Preparation of the design and implementation of a program of pilot projects to introduce new information 

technologies to support initiatives that contribute towards enhancing the teaching and leaning process. In 

addition, the program facilitated access to the new information technologies by students and professors of 

all educational levels (primary, secondary and technical); and ii) Development of a feasibility study for the 

implementation of a future expansion strategy for the Connectivity Program. 

This TC had a strong impact to enhance the teaching resources in terms of educational methodology with 

many teachers creating their own software to be used during their lectures. Teachers started creating their 

own educational software to be used at their classes, which was a very efficient means for building teaching 

skills. The reaction of computer-based education among students was quite positive, encouraging them to 

participate in more innovative studies through the usage of computers.  

 

Support for the Modernization Program of Secondary Education and Teaching Formulation  

Amount:  $597,000 

Fund: JSF 

Sector:  Education 

Executing Agency: IDB with a coordination through Executing Unit of Educational Connectivity 

Committee Secondary Education and Teacher Training 

Bank’s Approval: July, 2001 

The project was part of the development of a high-priority policy established by the Government of 

Uruguay in the sector of information and communications technology of educational sector. Main activities 

included: i) Preparation of the design and implementation of a program of pilot projects to introduce new 

information technologies to support initiatives that contribute towards enhancing the teaching and learning 

processes; and ii) Carrying out the necessary studies for the design and preparation of the new loan 
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operation aimed at deepening the Reform process to include Upper Secondary Education as well as Teacher 

Training Institutions. 

The project was designed to provide free access of Internet to about 100 school centers (primary and 

secondary schools, technical schools and training centers for professors) of the educational system 

throughout the country. The TC contributed significantly to the enhancement of capacity building of the 

National Public Education Administration (ANEP), which did not have an effective internal control system 

to review the efficiency of investment at school. 

 

 
Secondary School in Tacuarembo, Uruguay 

 

Comprehensive Project for at Risk Infants and Adolescents of the Uruguayan Family 

Amount:  US$500,000 

Fund: JSF 

Sector:  Social investment-Family, Women and youth  

Executing Agency:  Secretariat of the Presidency of the Republic of Uruguay  

Bank’s Approval: December, 2001 

This TC had as its main objective to support the design and start the implementation of the 

“Comprehensive Program for at Risk Infants and Adolescents of the Uruguayan Family”(UR-0134). Its 

purpose was to work towards the improvement of the social conditions and social participation of the high-

risk children and adolescents, with the expressed inclusion of their families. The execution of this TC 

included the organization of three key workshops: i) addressing implementation problems and the design of 

the strategic plans, ensuring an integral policy which considered the International Convention on Children 

Rights; ii) advancing the Program design on the basis of the experiences and recommendations fro m studies 

and analysis up to that point in time, and iii) relevant actions for the initiation of the Program, ascertaining 

that these actions will contribute to the successful execution of the Program. 
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The project provided a significant improvement to serve low-income families to encourage the participation 

of social services by giving a systematic methodology of identification at the hospital. Due to the 

complexity of social issues, the execution sometimes faced difficulties to maintain the high quality service 

to infants. However, the strong support from various consultants and NGOs was provided to maximize the 

benefit. The activities are sustainable to expand the activities from the local to regional scale. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Center for Day Care, Uruguay 
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IDB Home > News > Press Releases  Español | Français | Português  

 January 15, 2003 

IDB TO HOST LAUNCHING OF THE MUNDO MAYA SUSTAINABLE 
TOURISM DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AND STRATEGIC ALLIANCE 

JAN. 16  

Plan will include regional integration, archaeological restoration, national parks, 
tourism and social infrastructure, and microenterprise  

The Inter-American Development Bank will host the launching of the Mundo Maya 
Sustainable Tourism Program and the creation of the Mundo Maya Alliance  at a meeting 
on January 16, 2003. 
 
Meeting participants will include Mundo Maya Organization President Luis Felipe Miranda 
Trejo; IDB President Enrique V. Iglesias; and ministers of tourism of Central America. The 
opening session will begin at 9 a.m. at the Andres Bello Auditorium, 9th. Floor, at IDB 
headquarters, 1300 New York Ave., Room B300 A/B, Washington, D.C. 
 
The Mundo Maya Program is designed to preserve and showcase the Mayan heritage in the 
five countries where some five million descendents of this ancient people live today. In this 
region, which includes 500,000 square kilometers in Belize, Guatemala, El Salvador, 
Honduras, and southern Mexico. Mayan languages are still spoken and Mayan artistic and 
social traditions are preserved. 
 
The IDB financed the preparation of the Mundo Maya Program, which will be carried out 
by the Mundo Maya Organization*. The program consists of a regional cultural, 
ecological, and adventure tourism route developed with the participation of local 
communities. Special efforts will be made to preserve the region’s natural and cultural 
heritage to ensure regional sustainable development. 
 
The IDB event will include the presentation of an investment plan that will include 
projects in the areas of planning and regional integration, archaeological restoration, 
development of national parks and protected areas management plans, tourism and social 
infrastructure, tourist microenterprises, training and streamlining border crossings. 
 
IDB resources for the preparation of the program were provided by technical cooperations 
financed from the Fund for Special Operations, the Japanese Fund, the Swedish Fund, the 
Norwegian Fund, the Danish Fund, the Korean Fund, and the United Kingdom Fund. The 
Japanese Fund will provide new financing to implement the investment plan. 
 
The Mundo Maya Alliance will be created with the signing of a memorandum of 
understanding by the ministers of tourism of the five countries involved, the presidents of 
Conservation International and Counterpart International, and the vice-president of the 
National Geographic Society. The objective of this memorandum is to manifest interest in 
the Mundo Maya Sustainable Tourism Program, and other similar programs in the Maya 
Region, to expedite technical and financial cooperation. 
 
Also on January 16 a cocktail reception will take place from 6-8 p.m. at the National 
Geographic Society, Explorers Hall, 17th and M Streets, N.W., Washington, D.C. (free 
parking at NGS garage entrance on M Street between 16 and 17 Streets). 

INFORMATION 
 
 
*The Mundo Maya 
Organization is a regional 
entity formed in 1992 by the 
ministries of tourism and the 
private sector of Belize, El 
Salvador, Guatemala, 
Honduras and Mexico. Its 
mission is to promote the 
sustainable tourism 
development of the Maya 
region, and help preserve 
its cultural heritage and 
environment for future 
generations. 
 
For more information on the 
Mundo Maya Program 
please contact Tatiana 
Ramos of the Organización 
Mundo Maya at e-mail 
omm@tdicorporation.com 
or by phone to (202) 261-
3525. 
 
For information on the IDB 
activities to support this 
initiative please contact 
Juana Salazar at 
juanas@iadb.org 

 
PHOTO 

Tikal, Guatemala  
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 August 12, 2003 

IDB PROVIDES SUPPORT TO BELIZE’S POVERTY REDUCTION 
STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

Japanese Special Fund resources to assist Belizean efforts to meet Millennium 
Development Goals  

The Inter-American Development Bank today announced the approval of a $300,000 
grant from the Japanese Special Fund to support a program of the Belizean government 
to update its strategy and action plan to combat poverty. 
 
These resources will help finance technical and institutional assistance to support Belize 
in its efforts to formulate the 2003-2008 National Poverty Elimination Strategy and 
Action Plan (NPESAP). This umbrella instrument will guide government policies and 
actions to boost economic growth, increase competitiveness and reduce poverty. The 
program will be executed by the Ministry of Economic Development. 
 
“This program incorporates a result-oriented approach for the NPESAP, developing 
specific targets based on the U.N. Millennium Development Goals, particularly 
reducing extreme poverty by half by the year 2015,” said the IDB’s Representative in 
Belize, Hugo Souza. 
 
IDB project team leader Marisil Naborre said: “The program will establish rigorous 
linkages between NPESAP goals and the programs and actions to be implemented 
within the strategy’s framework.” This effort is expected to yield important 
demonstration effects for the IDB and its member countries, as they seek to strengthen 
the development effectiveness of their actions and the measurement of results.  
 
Poverty in Belize is chiefly rooted in economic factors such as unemployment, low 
productivity and low earnings. Other contributing factors are education levels, size of 
household, high dependency ratios and female-headed households.  
 
Despite improvements inBelize’s social and economic indicators, there still are 
segments of the population living in poverty and extreme poverty. Rural poverty is 
widespread in the southern part of the country, particularly in the Toledo district. 
Pockets of poverty and extreme poverty abound in the south side of Belize City. 
 
Children, young people, the elderly, the disabled, female-headed households and 
indigenous groups are particularly vulnerable. The incidence of poverty among Maya 
populations is twice the national average. Poverty also affects the Garifuna and Creole 
peoples.  
 
In preparing this program, the IDB solidified its partnership with other donor agencies 
active in Belize, including the United Nations Development Programme and the United 
Kingdom’s Department for International Development. In light of Belize’s commitment 
to reducing poverty, the United Kingdom has provided substantial debt relief through 
the Commonwealth Debt Initiative, freeing up resources to finance projects and 
initiatives under the 2003-2008 NPESAP.   

PRESS 
CONTACTS  

 
Peter Bate  
peterb@iadb.org  
(202) 623-2609    
 
Christina MacCulloch  
christinam@iadb.org  
(202) 623-1718    
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 October 29, 2003 

IDB APPROVES $20 MILLION TO SUPPORT CULTURAL ACTIVITIES 
IN LOW-INCOME AREAS OF METROPOLITAN SÃO PAULO 

Program to promote social inclusion of disadvantaged children and youth into society  

The Inter-American Development Bank today announced the approval of a $20 
million loan to finance cultural  and artistic activities to promote social inclusion 
of at-risk children and youth living in nine districts of metropolitan São Paulo, 
Brazil. 

Professional educators will offer courses in art, music, theater, sculpture, design, 
woodwork and multimedia in sites of both existing community-based 
organizations that offer social services to children and youth and in nine new 
cultural centers that will be built and operated in nine districts. The educators will 
also offer literary workshops and cross-cutting curricula for all artistic activities to 
encourage reading. 

The program is based on studies showing that the artistic learning experience 
improves the overall academic performance of children and youth and has a 
positive effect on social inclusion, family unity and citizenship. The project 
reflects the IDB strategy for Brazil of reducing social inequity. 

The districts to be served by the project have a target group of 200,000 
disadvantaged children and youth now lacking opportunities to participate in 
cultural activities. Beneficiaries will also include members of the low-income 
communities who will have accession to art exhibits, concerts, theater, and other 
presentations that will take place in the cultural centers. 

The program, which will be carried out by the São Paulo State Secretariat of 
Culture,* will apply a methodology to promote a high degree of participation by 
the community in the decision-making process of the project and a monitoring 
and evaluation component that will assess the results of the activities. 

The Japanese Special Fund, administered by the IDB, is supporting activities to 
start up the project with a $450,000 grant. 

The IDB loan is for a 20-year term, with a six-year grace period, at a variable 
interest rate based on LIBOR. 

Local counterpart funds total $10 million. 

INFORMATION 
 
 
*Secretaria de Estado da 
Cultura 

 
PHOTO 

Cultural center in Brazil 

PRESS CONTACT  
 
Daniel Drosdoff  
danieldr@iadb.org  
(202) 623-2407    
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 November 26, 2003 

IDB APPROVES $1 MILLION GRANT FOR STRATEGIC 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR 

IN BOLIVIA 

Japan Special Fund contributes $750,000 for study on impact of road 

The Inter-American Development Bank today announced the approval of a $1 million 
grant to Bolivia’s Servicio Nacional de Caminos to develop a Strategic 
Environmental Assessment of the area of influence of the Northern Corridor road 
system. 

The Japan Special Fund, which is administered by the IDB, is contributing $750,000 of 
the grant. The remaining $250,000 will come from the IDB’s Fund for Special 
Operations. 

The study to be financed by this operation is a preliminary activity intended to evaluate 
and prevent problems in projects to be considered in the future. 

The Northern Corridor is part of a long-term project being contemplated by the 
Bolivian government to upgrade and complete the Victor Paz Estenssoro Highway 
system, linking La Paz with two cities on the border with Brazil, Guayaramerín, on the 
Marmoré River, and Cobija, on the Acre River. 

If execution of this project were eventually decided, the roads would cover more than 
1,300 kilometers and have a major economic impact on the departments of La Paz, Beni 
and Pando, nearly 40 percent of the country’s territory. At present, stretches of the 
Northern Corridor remain closed part the year during the rainy season. The upgraded 
roads would be open year-round and have major socioeconomic impacts. 

The main purpose of the Strategic Environmental Assessment is to develop the basis for 
sustainable development of one of the least accessible and most promising regions in 
Bolivia, the departments of Beni and Pando, which have potential for large scale 
agriculture and managed forestry. 

This potential can only be achieved with programs that will address issues such as land 
tenure and property rights, economic inclusion of rural and indigenous populations, 
preservation of ecologically sensitive areas, education programs, sustainable forestry, 
institutional capacity-building in local communities, and the promotion of competitive 
activities, among others. 

The Strategic Environmental Assessment will develop in detail an adequate 
management framework to address all the identified direct, indirect and potential 
socioenvirometal impacts of the corridor and examine the sustainable development 
possibilities. Development of the assessment will involve all major stakeholders in the 
corridor, including the private sector and residents. 

INFORMATION 
 
 
Servicio Nacional de 
Caminos 

 
PRESS CONTACT 

 
Christina MacCulloch  
christinam@iadb.org  
(202) 623-1718    
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Just the facts, please  
How a database of social indicators changed the way public policies are 
designed and debated in Ecuador  

By Daniel Drosdoff, Quito, Ecuador  

How many people live below the poverty line? Where do they live? What schools do their children go to? 

The answers to these and other basic questions are the starting point for all effective social policies. But in 
many Latin American countries, reliable answers are hard to come by. For years, a group of Ecuadorian 
social scientists, mathematicians, statisticians and computer experts warned the political establishment that 
the country’s social statistics were woefully inadequate. These experts argued that governments were 
making decisions about poverty and economic and social policy without really knowing the facts. 

In the mid-1990s, the IDB helped to finance a pilot project to produce the first comprehensive statistical 
database of Ecuadorian social indicators. Working within the government’s Social Development 
Secretariat, a team made up of many of the experts who had drawn attention to the problem used a 
combination of original surveys and existing research from public agencies to assemble a statistical profile 
of Ecuador that included 450 indicators. The effort was funded by two IDB grants, one for $500,000 in 
1995, and a second four years later for $1 million from the IDB-administered Japan Special Fund. 

Posted January 2003 
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JSF Projects Approved by the Bank 
(CY1988-2003) 
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Acquisition of Building Materials for Housing damaged by 
Hurricane Gilbert and Institutional Strengthening for 
Rehabilitation Efforts 

Jamaica Other 12/14/1988       5,000,000 

TOTAL (CY1988)     1       5,000,000 

Coastal Conservation Preinvestment Project  Barbados Other 7/12/1989       1,100,000 

Municipal, Departmental and Regional projects data bank Colombia 
Modernization 

of the State 8/16/1989       1,000,000 

Management and Conservation of the Bao River Basin Dominican Rep Infrastructure 11/15/1989          772,000 

Emergency Social Fund Program - Second Stage - Bolivia Other 11/29/1989       3,860,000 

Decentralization and Regionalization of the Public Health Care 
System Haiti Social 12/13/1989       2,540,000 

Agriculture Roads Program -T C- Haiti Infrastructure 12/20/1989          850,000 

Preparation of Architectural Drawing for the New Pasteur 
Hospital 

Uruguay Social 12/20/1989       2,200,000 

TOTAL (CY1989)     7     12,322,000 

TC for the Financing of Basic Studies on the Environmental 
Impact of the Guerreto-Oaxaca Forestry Development Project  Mexico Environment 4/25/1990          450,000 

Marine Cargo Terminal at Clifton Point, New Province Bahamas Infrastructure 10/17/1990       2,000,000 

Program to Improve Conditions for the Development of Trading 
Company in Latin America Regional Productive 10/31/1990       1,583,000 

TOTAL (CY1990)     3       4,033,000 

Feasibility Study and Designs for Health Sector Rationalization 
Program, Stage 1  Barbados Social 1/9/1991       1,750,000 

Georgetown Water and Sewerage Master Plan Study Guyana Environment 2/13/1991       1,800,000 

Feasibility Study for the Health Sector Reform Program T & T  Social 2/27/1991       2,200,000 

Global Program of Portable Water and Sewerage Bolivia Environment 5/1/1991       5,072,117 

Social Emergency Fund Peru Social 9/18/1991       4,000,000 

Urban Rehabilitation Project Feasibility Study Guyana Infrastructure 10/9/1991       1,100,000 

Feasibility and Final Design Studies for the Preparation of the 
Urban Sanitation Program Costa Rica Environment 10/9/1991       4,870,000 

Preparation of a Long-Term Solid Waste Management Plan, 
Feasibility Studies and Final Design  Barbados Environment 11/13/1991       1,555,000 

TOTAL (CY1991)     8     22,347,117 

Natural Resources Conservation  Costa Rica Environment 2/19/1992       1,937,000 

Road Rehabilitation and Improvement Program Guyana Infrastructure 3/18/1992          781,000 

Preparation of the Port Antonio Sanitation Project : Feasibility 
and Designs Jamaica Environment 7/29/1992       1,700,000 

Technical Cooperation for Agricultural Sector : Policies and 
Preparation Nicaragua Productive 8/5/1992       2,800,000 

Strengthening of Economic Unit for Ministry of Finance  Bahamas Modernization 
of the State 10/14/1992          351,375 

TOTAL (CY1992)     5       7,569,375 

Improvement of Revenue Collection Systems Bahamas Other 1/13/1993       1,500,000 
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Caribbean Pine Plantation and Resin Extraction Feasibility Study 
and Pilot Project  Colombia Environment 2/24/1993       1,940,000 

Institutional Strengthening of Tax Administration Service Honduras Other 3/17/1993       1,150,000 

Environmental Planning Program Ecuador Social 5/12/1993       1,049,000 

TC for the Organization of a Seminar on Environment Law and 
Policy in Latin America Regional Environment 5/12/1993            40,000 

Over-The-Counter Securities Market Feasibility Study  Mexico 
Modernization 

of the State 7/27/1993          148,500 

Credit and Technical Cooperation for a Communal Banks 
Program to Benefit Rural Women Microentreneurs (TC)  Guatemala Other 9/3/1993          150,000 

Credit and Technical Cooperation for a Communal Banks 
Program to Benefit Rural Women Microentreneurs (Small 
Project) 

Guatemala Other 9/3/1993          500,000 

Rehabilitation of Priority Project (Sanitation and Health Sector) Peru Environment 10/6/1993       1,000,000 

Institutional Development of the Legislature Peru 
Modernization 

of the State 10/6/1993       2,700,000 

Non-Traditional Export Promotion  Ecuador Other 10/13/1993          800,000 

National Network of Public Sector Investment Project Banks Colombia 
Modernization 

of the State 11/24/1993       1,100,000 

Feasibility and Environmental Impact Studies for Export 
Corridors Project  Paraguay Infrastructure 12/22/1993          989,000 

TOTAL (CY1993)     13     13,066,500 

Strengthening of Tax Administration Guatemala 
Modernization 

of the State 3/30/1994          977,000 

Agricultural Diversification and Generation and Transfer of 
Technology Paraguay Productive 5/18/1994       1,500,000 

Institutional Strengthening of the Ministry of Economic and 
Finance Peru 

Modernization 
of the State 5/24/1994       2,000,000 

Preparation of a Feasibility Study for the Forestry Conservation 
and Management Project and Support for Pilot Agroforestry and 
Forest Protection Activities 

Nicaragua Environment 5/25/1994          745,000 

Latin America Regional Conference on Issues in Public and 
Economic Development : The Experience of East Asia Regional Modernization 

of the State 6/1/1994          149,500 

Strengthening of the General Administration - Ⅲ stage  Uruguay Other 6/15/1994       1,100,000 

Pacific Coast Sustainable Development Program Colombia Environment 7/14/1994          532,000 

Credit and Technical Cooperation for Microentreneurs in Belize, 
to be executed by the National Development Foundation of Belize 
(TC) 

Belize Other 7/18/1994          150,000 

Credit and Technical Cooperation for Microentreneurs in Belize, 
to be executed by the National Development Foundation of Belize 
(Small Project) 

Belize Other 7/18/1994          500,000 

Investment, Credit and Technical Assistance Program for Small 
Agricultural Producers to be Executed by the Fundacion Integral 
Campesia (TC)  

Costa Rica Other 10/20/1994          105,000 

Investment, Credit and Technical Assistance Program for Small 
Agricultural Producers to be Executed by the Fundacion Integral 
Campesia (Small Project) 

Costa Rica Other 10/20/1994          500,000 
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Credit and Technical Assistance Program for Small Agricultural 
Producers and Rural Microentrepreneus to be executed by the 
Asociacion Costarricense para Organizaciones de Desarrollo (TC)

Costa Rica Other 10/20/1994          125,000 

Credit and Technical Assistance Program for Small Agricultural 
Producers and Rural Microentrepreneus to be executed by the 
Asociacion Costarricense para Organizaciones de Desarrollo 
(Small Project) 

Costa Rica Other 10/20/1994          500,000 

Institutional Strengthening of the National Tax Administration 
(SUNAT) Peru 

Modernization 
of the State 11/9/1994       2,200,000 

Feasibility Study for the Galapagos Environmental Management 
Program Ecuador Environment 11/11/1994          600,000 

Feasibility Studies for Solid Waste Water Management Bahamas Environment 11/28/1994          600,000 

TOTAL (CY1994)     16     12,283,500 

Wayuu Irrigation and Economic Development Project  Colombia Social 1/11/1995          285,000 

Harnessing Asia Pacific Relationship for Strengthening the Civil 
Society in Latin America Regional 

Modernization 
of the State 3/14/1995          150,000 

Credit and Technical Cooperation Program for Microentreneurs in 
Panama (TC)  Panama Productive 5/4/1995          130,000 

Credit and Technical Cooperation Program for Microentreneurs in 
Panama (Small Project) Panama Productive 5/4/1995          250,000 

Project Chile, Phase 2 Chile Infrastructure 5/18/1995          620,000 

Technical Studies for the Northern Coastal Highway 
Improvement Project  Jamaica Infrastructure 5/26/1995          500,000 

Technical Cooperation for Subsector Irrigation Program Peru Productive 6/1/1995          750,000 

National Rural Transportation Infrastructure Program Peru Infrastructure 6/27/1995          650,000 

Community Based Marine Conservation Program in Brazil Brazil Environment 6/29/1995          550,000 

Youth in Development Regional Other 7/12/1995            38,000 

Studies for the Environment Program of the Guatemala 
Metropolitan Area-PAMG Guatemala Environment 8/24/1995          744,960 

Technical Studies for Priority Trunk Road T&T Infrastructure 8/24/1995          680,000 

Credit and Technical Assistance Program for Small 
Microentrepreneurs to be executed by " El Instituto de Promocion 
Economico Social de Uruguay" (TC)  

Uruguay Productive 9/1/1995          100,000 

Credit and Technical Assistance Program for Small 
Microentrepreneurs to be executed by " El Instituto de Promocion 
Economico Social de Uruguay" (Small Project) 

Uruguay Productive 9/1/1995          500,000 

Conference on "Policy Based Finance and Alternatives for 
Financial Market Development : Application of Lessons from 
East -Asia to Latin America" 

Regional Modernization 
of the State 

9/28/1995          150,000 

Preservation and Environment Protection of the National Park of 
Serra da Capivara Brazil Environment 10/4/1995       1,700,000 

Technical Studies for the Electricity Sector Hybrid Program Guyana Infrastructure 11/6/1995          750,000 

Technical Studies for the Preparation of a Program for the 
Economic and Social Improvement of Depressed Western Bolivia 
Mining Area 

Bolivia Social 12/19/1995          200,000 

Family Island Infrastructure Bahamas Infrastructure 12/26/1995          600,000 
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TOTAL (CY1995)     19       9,347,960 

Environmental Institutional Strengthening Peru Environment 1/17/1996       1,800,000 

Institutional Strengthening of the Multisector Investment Bank 
(BMI) El Salvador Other 1/19/1996          340,000 

El Valle de Anton Geothermal Field in Panama Panama Infrastructure 2/7/1996       1,400,000 

Development Program for Bahia de Asuncion Paraguay Infrastructure 2/23/1996          725,000 

Youth from IDB member countries : Venezuela, in particular Regional Other 2/28/1996            58,337 

Inter-American Institute for Social Development training program 
for opinion makers in Latin America and Caribbean Regional Social 4/10/1996       1,500,000 

Technical Studies for First year Road & Bridge Jamaica Infrastructure 5/8/1996          750,000 

Development of Economic and Trade Policies for Uruguay 
MERCOSUR Negotiations Uruguay 

Modernization 
of the State 5/21/1996          749,000 

Establishment of a Network of Wildlife Sanctuaries Brazil Environment 5/30/1996          480,000 

Training Agronomists in Sustainable Agriculture of the Humid 
Tropics Regional Social 6/12/1996       1,000,000 

Conference on Development Thinking and Practice Regional Other 7/16/1996          400,000 

Rimac River Watershed Management Program Peru Environment 8/1/1996          740,000 

Preparation of the Alternative Development Colombia Social 8/5/1996          350,000 

Bridge Rehabilitation and Replacement Program Guyana Infrastructure 8/28/1996          750,000 

Forum on Modernization of the State and Strengthening of Civil 
Society Regional 

Modernization 
of the State 10/4/1996          150,000 

Feasibility Study on Interoceanic Corridors Regional Infrastructure 10/17/1996          650,000 

Designs of Berthing Facilities (Bridgetown Port Expansion 
Project) Barbados Infrastructure 10/23/1996          750,000 

Decontamination of Critical Areas (ES-0074) : Design and 
feasibility studies  El Salvador Social 11/6/1996          749,698 

Studies on Waste Water Treatment Plants for Pereira Colombia Environment 12/4/1996          750,000 

Solid Waste Management Project  Belize Environment 12/20/1996          566,720 

TOTAL (CY1996)     20     14,658,755 

Technical Studies for the Rio Grande de Tarcoles Watershed 
Management Program  Costa Rica Environment 7/7/1997          748,770 

Water Supply to the Metropolitan Zone of the Valley of Mexico Mexico Environment 8/1/1997          282,000 

The Privatization of Solid Waste Management Service in San 
Pedro de Sula Honduras Environment 12/5/1997          500,000 

Los Vilos -La Serena Toll Road-  Chile Infrastructure 12/16/1997          123,200 

TOTAL (CY1997)     4       1,653,970 

Tibitoc Water Treatment Facility   Colombia Environment 1/14/1998          123,000 

Miravalles 3 Geothermal Power Plant   Costa Rica Infrastructure 1/14/1998          175,000 

System of Inventory and Follow-up of Public Investment Projects Dominican Rep Infrastructure 3/9/1998          750,000 

Regional Biodiversity Strategy for the Tropical Andes Regional Environment 3/9/1998          740,000 

Urban Infrastructure Program in States with Tourism Potential Venezuela Infrastructure 4/22/1998          750,000 
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Wastewater treatment program for nine cities in the State of 
Chihuahua Mexico Environment 4/27/1998          746,641 

Tegucigalpa Comprehensive Municipal Modernization Program Honduras Infrastructure 5/1/1998          742,500 

San Pedro de Sula Comprehensive Municipal Modernization 
Program Honduras Infrastructure 5/1/1998          500,500 

Water and Sanitation Program in Marginal Rural Areas Mexico Environment 5/8/1998          136,000 

Secondary Education Program T&T Social 5/8/1998          750,000 

Rosario -Victoria Bridge Argentina Infrastructure 5/11/1998          200,609 

Program of Consolidation of Water and Sanitation Reform Dominican Rep Environment 5/13/1998          675,000 

Lake Gatun Water Plant Project  Panama Environment 6/3/1998          300,000 

Air Transport Sector Reform Guyana Infrastructure 6/10/1998          300,000 

Support Program for Civic Coexistence Colombia 
Modernization 

of the State 6/18/1998          700,000 

Rodonorte Toll Road (Lot 5) Brazil Infrastructure 6/22/1998          100,000 

Symposium on Financial and Business Cooperation between Latin 
America and Japan Regional Other 6/23/1998          740,000 

Productive Infrastructure Development and Tenure Regularization 
in Rural Trinidad T&T Productive 6/29/1998          510,000 

Design of the Safety and the Natural Resources Components of 
the Program to Reactivate the Productive Agrofood Sector of 
Guatemala  

Guatemala Productive 6/29/1998          100,000 

Modernization and Reform for Primary Health Care: Province of 
Salta Argentina Social 6/29/1998          199,260 

GIS-Based Planning Support System for Highway Planning and 
Management Argentina Infrastructure 7/9/1998          700,000 

GIS-Based Decision Support System for Transportation Planning 
and Infrastructure Management Bolivia Infrastructure 7/9/1998          720,000 

GIS-Based Decision Support System for Transportation Planning 
and Infrastructure Management Chile Infrastructure 7/9/1998          725,000 

Rimichaca Riobamba Toll Road Project  Ecuador Infrastructure 7/10/1998          100,000 

Childcare Program for Children under Five Years Old through In-
Home Nurseries -Wawa Wasi- Peru Social 7/14/1998          600,000 

Sustainable Development Program of the Darian Panama Environment 7/29/1998          750,000 

Bridge Rehabilitation Project Request for Additional Funding Guyana Infrastructure 7/31/1998            45,000 

Socio-environmental pilot program in an area of extreme poverty Colombia Social 9/1/1998          350,000 

Formulation of the National Environmental Strategy for Panama Panama Environment 9/14/1998          430,000 

Modernization of the State-Owned Telecommunications Utility Suriname Infrastructure 9/17/1998          700,000 

Caribbean Community Regional 
Modernization 

of the State 9/23/1998          975,000

Strategic Initiatives for Health Sector Reform Nicaragua Social 10/13/1998          481,400 

Environmental Conservation in Tocantins Brazil Environment 10/14/1998          750,000 

Eastern Development Program Guatemala Social 10/14/1998       1,000,000 
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Japanese Language Program   Regional Other 10/16/1998            44,500 

Support for Health Reform Suriname Social 11/4/1998          750,000 

Support for Preparation of the Community Development Fund Suriname Social 12/10/1998          708,000 

Instrument Development for Health System Reform in Panama Panama Social 12/18/1998          456,136 

Castello -Raposo Toll Road Project  Brazil Infrastructure 12/21/1998            65,849 

Proposal on Maternal and Child Health Care for Indigenous 
Population in Mexico Mexico Social 12/22/1998          554,300 

TOTAL (CY1998)     39     20,143,695 

Social Indicators Integrated System (SIISE) Ecuador Social 1/20/1999       1,000,000 

Studies in Support of Educational Reform in Nicaragua Nicaragua Social 1/21/1 999          230,000 

Social Infrastructure and Capacity Building Projects Dominican Rep Social 2/5/1999          749,500 

Preparation of the Terms of Reference for the Azfural Geothermal 
Feasibility Study Colombia Infrastructure 2/12/1999            14,560 

Street Children Awareness Campaign Regional Social 5/11/1999            77,000 

Disaster Mitigation in Central America Regional Social 6/9/1999       1,110,000 

Feasibility Study for the Prediction and Amelioration of 
Socioeconomic Impacts of El Nino Southern Oscillation (ENSO) 
in L.A. and Caribbean 

Regional Environment 7/14/1999          998,000 

Development of Financial Sector Restructuring Strategy and 
Instruments Ecuador 

Modernization 
of the State 8/1/1999          575,000 

Financial Sector Adjustment Program Peru 
Modernization 

of the State 8/2/1999          534,100 

Comprehensive EA Review towards Improved Environmental 
Management Capacity (1) Regional Environment 8/13/1999          400,000 

Comprehensive EA Review towards Improved Environmental 
Management Capacity (2) Regional Environment 8/13/1999          140,000 

Education Reform Phase 2 Guatemala Social 8/30/1999          500,000 

Support for Development of Renewable Energy Markets in Brazil Brazil Infrastructure 9/1/1999          898,950 

Emergency attention to boys/girls and adolescents affected by 
hurricane Mitch in the city of Managua Nicaragua Social 9/16/1999          550,000 

Water Supply and Sanitation of Cuenca Ecuador Environment 9/23/1999          750,000 

Energia Norte Power Project  Brazil Infrastructure 9/29/1999          285,000 

Evaluation and Design of the Mahaica-Rosignol Road Guyana Infrastructure 10/12/1999          525,300 

Secondary Education Improvement and Expansion Brazil Social 10/18/1999          750,000 

Primary Education Support Project : Project Preparation and 
Master Plan Development Jamaica Social 10/25/1999          750,000 

Dona Francisca Hydroelectric Power Plant Project  Brazil Infrastructure 11/11/1999          273,513 

Support to Secondary Education (1) Dominican Rep Social 11/30/1999          423,800 

Regional Tourism Program Preparation for the Mundo Maya 
Organization(OMM) 

Regional Social 12/1/1999          791,600 

TOTAL (CY1999)     22     12,326,323 

Japanese Language Program   Regional Social 2/3/2000            39,690 

Consolidation of the Institutional and Regulatory Framework for 
Sustainable Energy-Efficiency Services for the Industrial Sector 

Peru Infrastructure 2/22/2000          750,000 
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La Chorrera Power Plant, Panama Panama Infrastructure 3/2/2000          340,075 

Preparation of Municipal Infrastructure and Reform Program for 
Panama City Panama Infrastructure 3/30/2000          432,500 

Sustainable Use of Tropical Forest in Acre Brazil Environment 5/17/2000          750,000 

Program for the Reduction of Family Violence Peru Social 5/17/2000          400,000 

Preparation of Investment Project in Basic Education in Suriname Suriname Social 5/24/2000          150,000 

GIS Strengthening to Support Regional Transportation Studies 
and Highway Planning and Privatization Peru Infrastructure 5/26/2000          750,000 

Education Innovations in the Independencia District  Peru Social 6/19/2000          504,144 

Procedures for Atraumatic Resrative Treatment (PRAT) Regional Social 6/28/2000          870,200 

Education and Know-how in Panama Panama Infrastructure 7/20/2000          190,000 

Design of Social Protection Program Colombia Social 7/20/2000          545,410 

Integrated Water Resources Planning and Management in Paraiba Brazil Environment 7/21/2000          745,000 

Local Government Training Program Honduras Social 7/26/2000          750,000 

Sewerage Master Plan for Quetzaltenango Guatemala Environment 7/31/2000          595,000 

Solid Waste Management and Disposal in the Coffee Belt Region 
of Colombia Colombia Environment 8/2/2000          740,000 

Tools for AIDS Prevention and Disease Management/Treatment Jamaica Social 8/18/2000          338,325 

EDE Sur and EDE Norte Project  
Dominican 
Republic Infrastructure 10/2/2000          450,000 

Sustainable Development Strategy of the Panama Canal 
Watershed Panama Environment 11/1/2000       1,000,000 

National Land Use Planning Strategy  Honduras Environment 11/13/2000          652,000 

Santiago -Valparaiso -Vina del Mar Toll Road Project  Chile Infrastructure 12/19/2000          554,590 

TOTAL (CY2000)     21     11,546,934 

Capital Expenditures for Rural Electricity Distribution Guatemala Infrastructure 1/3/2001          750,000 

Technical Assistance for the Launch of the Seguro Materno - 
Infantil - SMI Peru Social 1/24/2001          429,000 

Rural Roads Rehabilitation and Maintenance Pilot Program Ecuador Infrastructure 1/31/2001          750,000 

Implementation of National Public Investment System Peru 
Modernization 

of the State 3/2/2001          750,000 

Integrated Management of the Patos Lagoon Estuary Brazil Environment 3/9/2001          750,000 

Environmental Strategy Nicaragua Environment 3/14/2001          650,000 

Sustainable Urban Transportation System in Parana Brazil Infrastructure 3/28/2001          750,000 

Reforming Technical Education in Upper Primary and Secondary 
School Honduras Social 5/11/2001          448,400 

Support to the Infrastructure Fund in Argentina Argentina Other 6/1/2001          750,000 

Sustainable Cultivation and Harvesting of the Sempre-Vivas 
Flower Species in Brazil Brazil Productive 6/19/2001          149,000 

Program to Support the modernization of Secondary Education 
and Teacher Training Uruguay Social 7/6/2001          597,000 

Support for an Indigenous Bilingual and Intercultural Basic 
Education Pedagogy Bachelor's Program Colombia Social 7/20/2001          739,505 
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Spatial Information System for National Infrastructure 
Management and Planing Uruguay Infrastructure 7/27/2001          750,000 

Reform of Drug Treatment Center Colombia Social 8/1/2001          322,500 

Design of a Sustainable Development program for the Lower Rio 
Lempa El Salvador Environment 8/20/2001          298,650 

Model program for the Prevention, Detection and Treatment of 
Domestic Violence in the Health and Early Childhood Education 
Sectors 

Colombia Social 8/27/2001          748,000 

Sustainable Development Strategy for Bocas del Toro Province Panama Environment 9/10/2001          450,000 

Support to Housing Policy for Low-Income Population Dominican Rep Social 9/28/2001          746,820 

Coastal Resource Management Program Phase II - Feasibility 
Studies - Ecuador Environment 10/30/2001          550,000 

Support for the Implementation and Monitoring of the 
Reconstruction Program El Salvador Social 11/21/2001          750,000 

Consultation and Project Design, Socioemvironmental 
Component of the Mesoamerican Biological Corridor Regional Environment 12/3/2001          745,000 

Strengthening the Trinational System of the Program for 
Sustainable Development in the Upper Rio Lempa River Regional Environment 12/3/2001          700,000 

Comprehensive Project for at Risk Infants and Adolescents of the 
Uruguayan Family  

Uruguay Social 12/17/2001          500,000 

TOTAL (CY2001)     23     14,073,875 

Support to the Preparation of Youth Development Program Jamaica Social 2/19/2002          403,000 

Establishment of a Caribbean Regional Technical Assistance 
Center  Regional 

Modernization 
of the State 2/28/2002          650,000 

Urban Crime and Impunity in Colombia Colombia 
Modernization 

of the State 3/4/2002          350,400 

San Pedro Sula Water and Sewerage Project  Honduras Environment 3/15/2002          148,830 

Institutional Development for Information Technology Dominican Rep 
Modernization 

of the State 5/8/2002          200,000 

Mainstreaming Domestic and Social Violence Prevention into 
Primary Education Policy Regional Social 6/7/2002          750,000 

Science and Technology Program : Program Preparation Peru Infrastructure 6/12/2002          620,000 

Program to Combat Desertification in Brazil and Neighboring 
Countries Regional Environment 6/12/2002       1,000,000 

Information and Indicators Program for Disaster Risk 
Management (1) Regional Environment 6/12/2002          795,000 

Information and Indicators Program for Disaster Risk 
Management (2) Regional Environment 6/12/2002          505,000 

Developing a National Sustainable Market for Clean Rural 
Energy Services El Salvador Infrastructure 6/24/2002          750,000 

Girl's Education in Latin America Regional Social 7/15/2002          600,000 

Corporate Restructuring of ISSSTE Mexico Social 8/12/2002          750,000 

Design of Low-Income Housing Program Nicaragua Social 9/20/2002          327,550 

Design and Formulation of the Country Environmental Strategy 
for Sustainable Development in ES El Salvador Environment 10/24/2002          348,700 

Design and Implementation of the Strategic Plan for the National 
Program for Microenterprise Financing  Mexico Productive 11/15/2002          600,000 
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Support for the preparation of the Integrated program for Citizens 
Security 

Guatemala Modernization 
of the State 

11/19/2002          380,000 

TOTAL (CY2002)     17       9,178,480 

Support for Coordinat ion between the Special Indigenous Judicial 
System and the National Judicial System Colombia Social 1/22/2003          650,000 

Developing a Coordinated Water Action Plan for Latin America 
and the Caribbean Regional Environment 2/13/2003          600,000 

Modernization of Expenditure and Taxation and Investment Fund 
for Growth and Competitiveness Costa Rica 

Modernization 
of the State 4/18/2003          325,000 

National Strategy for Environmental Management Costa Rica Environment 4/21/2003          470,000 

Slum Upgrading Program Costa Rica Social 5/29/2003          500,000 

Support for the Program of Culture and Citizenship for Social 
Inclusion Brazil Social 6/5/2003          450,080 

Support for the Preparation of Mundo Maya Program Regional Infrastructure 6/6/2003          750,000 

Sustainable Development of the Huetar Atlantica Region Costa Rica Environment 7/7/2003          600,000 

Analysis of the Social Strategy  Mexico Social 8/7/2003          377,000 

Analisys of Housing market and Initial Development of Financing 
Mechanisms for Low-income Households Colombia Infrastructure 10/1/2003          390,574 

Integrity Indexes for Public Institutions Colombia 
Modernization 

of the State 11/7/2003          600,000 

Strategic Environmental Assessment Evaluation of the Northern 
Corridor of Bolivia from La Paz to Guayaramerin  Bolivia Infrastructure 11/26/2003          750,000 

Support for the Preparation of the Citizens Security Program  Nicaragua Modernization 
of the State 

12/12/2003 300,000

TOTAL (CY2003)     13       6,762,654 

    

TOTAL     231 176,314,138
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Social Indicatiors for the Monitoring of Poverty Alleviation Mexico Social 5/22/2001 569,000

National System for Monitoring Poverty Indicators (SINASIP) Honduras Social 7/5/2001 150,000

Support of a Social Reform Program Colombia Social 8/8/2001 227,575

Program to Elaborate a Poverty Reduction Strategy for the 
Dominican Republic  Dominican Rep Social 9/4/2001 610,400

Preparation of the Poverty Reduction Strategy Guatemala Social 9/12/2001 750,000

Reorganization of Health Services Networks in Colombia Colombia Social 10/1/2001 209,000

TOTAL (CY2001)     6 2,515,975

Development of Organization of Older Adults Regional Social 1/28/2002 750,000

Support the Population of Active and Disabled Lobster Divers in 
the Honduran Moskitia Honduras Social 7/12/2002 350,000

Management of Environmental Risk in Low Income Human 
Resettlement in Central America's Urban Areas  Regional Environment 8/19/2002 210,000

Support for the Preparation of a Vulnerable Neighborhood 
Intervention Program Chile Social 10/7/2002 745,000

Women in Rural Area Mexico Social 11/20/2002 749,000

Design of a Subsidy Program for the Water and Sanitation Sector Colombia Environment 12/18/2002 191,000

Strengthening Civil Society Organization Networks through 
Information Technology Chile Modernization 

of the State 12/20/2002 500,000

TOTAL (CY2002)     7 3,495,000

Support to the Design and Implementation of the Sector Program 
of Fiscal and Social Reform  Peru Social 3/20/2003 748,000

Instruments and Methodologies for Targeting Children, 
Adolescents and Women who Depends on the Streets and Garbage 
Dumps for their Survival 

Honduras Social 7/10/2003 625,000

Support the Upgrading and Completion of the Poverty Elimination 
Strategy and Action Plan in Belize Belize Social 8/8/2003 300,000

Accelerating Rural Energy Coverage in Panama Panama Infrastructure 9/30/2003 400,000

Regional Ethno-Tourism Project Targeting Areas of Extreme 
Poverty in Central America Regional Infrastructure 12/16/2003 750,000

TOTAL (CY2003)     5 2,823,000

     

TOTAL     18 8,833,975
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JCF Projects Country Bank 
Sector 

Bank 
Approval 

Approval 
Amount 
(US$) 

Support in the Preparation of a National GIS System Project  Bahamas Environment 10/28/1996 40,000

TOTAL (CY1996)     1 40,000

Technical Cooperation for the Donor Coordination Unit  Bolivia Other 4/14/1997 134,760

The Conference of the Challenge for the Industry of technological 
change and innovation Regional Other 4/18/1997 6,000

The Conference of the Development of Securities Markets in 
Emerging Markets: Obstacles and Reconditions for Success 

Regional Modernization 
of the State 

9/30/1997 6,000

Development of National Geographical Information System Bahamas Other 11/5/1997 992,000

TOTAL (CY1997)     4 1,138,760

Ground Water Recharge Project for the Ecological Conservation 
Zone in Mexico City Mexico Environment 2/11/1998 960,000

Adolescent Reproductive Health Education  Bahamas Social 7/22/1998 1,240,800

Hiring of Consulting Services to Support the MIF Program Regional Other 11/11/1998 90,000

Business Plan for the City of Knowledge in Panama Panama Infrastructure 11/20/1998 750,000

TOTAL (CY1998)     4 3,040,800

Support for Developing a Sustainable Public Transit System in a 
Pilot City, Cuenca  Ecuador Infrastructure 1/6/1999 750,000

Training Reform Transition Haiti Social 5/5/1999 750,000

Sustainable Municipal Forestry Management Guatemala Environment 9/7/1999 149,000

Decentralization and Effective Citizen Participation : Lessons 
Learned Regional 

Modernization 
of the State 11/8/1999 605,000

Design of Maternal and Child Health Insurance in Peru  Peru Social 12/23/1999 150,000

TOTAL (CY1999)     5 2,404,000

Environmental Management and Water Quality Improvements in 
Coal Mining Operations in Santa Catarina Brazil Environment 1/19/2000 750,000

Feasibility Study for a Portable and Wastewater Treatment 
Facility on Caye Caulker Belize Environment 1/19/2000 195,250

Feasibility Studies of the Azufral Geothermal Field -Phase 1- Colombia Infrastructure 3/1/2000 1,500,000

Feasibility Studies of an Expansion of the Electricity 
Transmission Network Ecuador Infrastructure 10/3/2000 750,000

Pre-feasibility Study for Hydrological Works on the Puyang-
Tumbes River Regional Infrastructure 10/4/2000 687,000

Promotion of Stock Exchange Transaction and Capital Market in 
Central America, Panama & Dominican Republic (MIF) Regional Modernization 

of the State 10/20/2000 120,000

SME Development through Entrepreneurship Enhancement Regional Productive 10/27/2000 355,000

TOTAL (CY2000)     7 4,357,250

Program for the Improvement of Surveys and the Measurement of 
Living Conditions in Guatemala Guatemala Social 2/6/2001 640,000
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JCF Projects Country Bank 
Sector 

Bank 
Approval 

Approval 
Amount 
(US$) 

Integration of INE and Cadastral Spatial Data Base to Support 
Rural Infrastructure Planning and Management Uruguay Infrastructure 10/4/2001 350,000

Developing a Sustainable Urban Transportation System for 
Arequipa Peru Infrastructure 10/17/2001 1,000,000

Plan for the Development of the Artisan Fishery Sector of the Vth 
Region of Chile Chile Productive 10/31/2001 200,000

Pilot Project for the Educational Connectivity Program and 
Preparation of an Expansion Strategy  Uruguay Social 12/19/2001 748,200

TOTAL (CY2001)     5 2,938,200

Mathematical models for Billings and Barra Bonita Reservoirs 
and comprised Tiete River sketches within the state of Sao Paulo  Brazil Environment 3/1/2002 750,000

Support to the Preparation of Information and Communication 
Technology Project  Guyana Infrastructure 6/3/2002 400,000

Hydrologic Modeling and Pollution Control Study for the 
Cocepcion and San Vicente Bays Chile Environment 9/4/2002 1,200,000

Municipal Benchmarking System for Central America Regional Infrastructure 9/13/2002 640,000

Technical Assistance for the Preparation and Implementation of 
the Information and Communication Technology Loan Project  Jamaica Infrastructure 11/11/2002 400,000

TOTAL (CY2002)     5 3,390,000

Urban Transportation Planning in La Paz Bolivia Infrastructure 1/13/2 003 750,000

Policy Studies and Environmental Management for Groundwater 
in Asuncion Metropolitan Area Paraguay Environment 2/24/2003 750,000

Review and Modernization of the Drainage Master Plan for the 
Urban Area of La Paz Bolivia Environment 12/9/2003 750,000

TOTAL (CY2003)     3 2,250,000

     
TOTAL     34 19,559,010
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JSF Projects Approved by Sectors 
(CY1988-2003) 

(Thousands of US Dollars) 

 

 

Country 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 Total % 

Group A - - 450 - - 149 - 2,250 480 282 4,203 2,207 1,495 2,968 2,099 827 17,410 9.4

Argentina 1,100 750  1,850 1.0

Brazil 2,250 480 916 2,207 1,495 1,649 450 9,447 5.1

Mexico 450 149 282 1,437 569 2,099 377 5,363 2.9

Venezuela 750  750 0.4

Group B - 1,000 - 4,000 - 6,740 4,732 2,305 3,640 123 2,498 549 4,244 3,426 2,406 2,389 38,052 20.6

Chile 620 123 725 555 1,245  3,268 1.8

Colombia 1,000 3,040 532 285 1,100 1,173 15 1,285 2,247 541 1,641 12,859 6.9

Peru 4,000 3,700 4,200 1,400 2,540 600 534 2,404 1,179 620 748 21,925 11.8

Group C 5,000 3,300 2,000 10,375 3,988 1,500 2,930 2,760 3,649 749 5,529 750 2,451 2,297 403 2,295 49,976 27.0

Bahamas 2,000 351 1,500 600 600  5,051 2.7

Barbados 1,100 3,305 750  5,155 2.8

Costa Rica 4,870 1,937 1,230 749 175 1,895 10,856 5.9

Jamaica 5,000 1,700 500 750 750 338 403  9,441 5.1

Panama 380 1,400 1,936 1,963 450 400 6,529 3.5

Suriname 2,158 150  2,308 1.2

T & T 2,200 680 1,260  4,140 2.2

Uruguay 2,200 1,100 600 749 1,847  6,496 3.5

Group D - 8,022 - 7,972 3,581 4,638 4,472 1,695 3,132 500 5,414 5,303 2,447 6,454 2,506 1,975 58,111 31.4

Belize 650 567 300 1,517 0.8

Bolivia 3,860 5,072 200 720 750 10,602 5.7

Dom.Rep  772 1,425 1,173 450 1,357 200  5,377 2.9

Ecuador 1,849 600 100 2,325 1,300  6,174 3.3

El Salvador 1,090 1,049 1,099  3,238 1.7

Guatemala 650 977 745 1,100 500 595 1,500 380  6,447 3.5

Guyana 2,900 781 750 750 345 525  6,051 3.3

Haiti  3,390  3,390 1.8

Honduras 1,150 500 1,243 1,402 598 499 625 6,017 3.2

Nicaragua 2,800 745 481 780 650 328 300 6,084 3.3

Paraguay 989 1,500 725  3,214 1.7

Regional  - - 1,583 - - 40 150 338 3,758 - 2,500 3,517 910 1,445 5,260 2,100 21,601 11.7

Total 5,000 12,322 4,033 22,347 7,569 13,067 12,284 9,348 14,659 1,654 20,144 12,326 11,547 16,590 12,674 9,586 185,150100.0
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(Unit : US$ thousands) 

Country 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 Total % 

Group A - - - 960 - 750 - 750 - 2,460 10.6

Argentina 

Brazil 750 750 1,500 6.5

Mexico  960 960 4.1

Venezuela 

Group B  - - - - 150 1,500 1,200 1,200 - 4,050 17.5

Chile 200 1,200 1,400 6.0

Colombia 1,500 1,500 6.5

Peru 150 1,000 1,150 5.0

Group C  - 40 992 1,991 - - 1,098 400 - 4,521 19.5

Bahamas 40 992 1,241 2,273 9.8

Barbados 

Costa Rica 

Jamaica 400 400 1.7

Panama 750 750 3.2

Suriname 

T & T 

Uruguay  1,098 1,098 4.7

Group D  - - 135 - 1,649 945 640 400 2,250 6,019 26.0

Belize 195 195 0.8

Bolivia 135 1,500 1,635 7.1

Dom.Rep  

Ecuador  750 750 1,500 6.5

El Salvador 

Guatemala 149 640 789 3.4

Guyana 400 400 1.7

Haiti  750 750 3.2

Honduras 

Nicaragua 

Paraguay  750 750 3.2

Regional  569 530 633 714 992 1,385 106 901 276 6,106 26.4

Total  569 570 1,760 3,665 2,791 4,580 3,044 3,651 2,526 23,156 100.0
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JSF Country and Sector Distribution 
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